reported aggregately. The management believes that the Bank operates in a single business and geographical
segment. The segment reporting is disclosed at a consolidated level in OTP Bank’s consolidated financial
statements. From 2011 the loan financing activity is widened with loan portfolio from OTP Bank Romania. The
significant part of the total loan portfolio is from Hungary.

OTP MORTGAGE BANK LTD.
NOTES TO SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2018

 20

2.18 Comparative figures

These separate financial statements are prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies in all respects as the authorised Separate Financial Statements prepared in
accordance with IFRS as adopted by the EU for the year ended 31 December 2017, which were approved on 13 March 2018, excluding initial application of IFRS 9 standard. The
Management has decided to present comparative figures in accordance with IAS 39 standard.

IFRS 9

The Management has decided to present comparative figures in accordance with IAS 39 standard. The Bank applied the retrospective method.

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Opening balance
according to IAS 39

Remeasurement due to impairment Opening balance
according to IFRS 9

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 POCI
Placements with other banks Placements with other banks 75,340 (91) - - - 75,249
Loans measured at amortised

cost Loans measured at amortised cost 978,260 (2.421) (3,249) (1,703) (15) 970,872

Available for sale securities Securities at fair value through
other comprehensive income 11,291 (14) - - - 11,291

Total Total 1,064,891 (2,527) (3,249) (1,703) (15) 1,057,397
Provision for loan commitments
and financial guarantees

Provision for loan commitments
and financial guarantees (118) (175) (1,053) (9) - (1,355)

IFRS 15
Initial application of IFRS 15 has no significant effect on the Bank’s financial statements.

OTP MORTGAGE BANK LTD.
NOTES TO SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2018

 21

NOTE 3: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND DECISIONS IN THE
APPLICATION OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The presentation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS as adopted by the European Union requires the
management of the Bank to make judgements about estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts
of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as at the date of the financial

[…]

reported aggregately. The management believes that the Group operates in a single business and geographical
segment. The segment reporting is disclosed at a consolidated level in OTP Bank’s consolidated financial
statements. From 2011 the loan financing activity is widened with loan portfolio from OTP Bank Romania. The
significant part of the total loan portfolio is from Hungary.

OTP MORTGAGE BANK LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2018

 19

2.17 Comparative figures

These separate financial statements are prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies in all respects as the authorised Separate Financial Statements prepared in
accordance with IFRS as adopted by the EU for the year ended 31 December 2017, which were approved on 13 March 2018, excluding initial application of IFRS 9 standard. The
Management has decided to present comparative figures in accordance with IAS 39 standard.

IFRS 9

The Management has decided to present comparative figures in accordance with IAS 39 standard. The Bank applied the retrospective method.

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Opening balance
according to IAS 39

Remeasurement due to impairment Opening balance
according to IFRS 9

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 POCI
Placements with other banks Placements with other banks 75,340 (91) - - - 75,249
Loans measured at amortised

cost Loans measured at amortised cost 978,260 (2.421) (3,249) (1,703) (15) 970,872

Available for sale securities Securities at fair value through
other comprehensive income 11,291 (14) - - - 11,291

Total Total 1,064,891 (2,527) (3,249) (1,703) (15) 1,057,397
Provision for loan commitments
and financial guarantees

Provision for loan commitments
and financial guarantees (118) (175) (1,053) (9) - (1,355)

IFRS 15
Initial application of IFRS 15 has no significant effect on the Bank’s financial statements.

OTP MORTGAGE BANK LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2018

 20

NOTE 3: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND DECISIONS IN THE
APPLICATION OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The presentation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS as adopted by the European Union requires the
management of the Group to make judgements about estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts
of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as at the date of the financial